Los Arspeles Cowrnrby
(s =
Metro

RECAP OF PROCEEDINGS

LOS ANGELES COUNTY METROPOLITAN TRANSPORTATION AUTHORITY

REGULAR BOARD MEETING
THURSDAY, FEBRUARY 26, 2009
DIRECTORS VOTING
ATTENDANCE P P P P P P P P P A P P P
wn
T < < >
O = Z 8 (% ] =
ITEM 2l ||z | |2 |8El2 |2 |2|2z]| 2|z
SUBJECT ITEM ACTION TAKEN = = = < g |12 = - S Z = =
NO. 5 0 2 N = T | Z 1% = @) o) =
[9 A = < M <L |Igso] & ) — O s <
—H < =~ = S |2
z A Z | = < [
< 5 > >
APPROVE CONSENT CALENDAR ITEMS: 2,8,
9,10, 11, 20, 21, 22, 23, 30, 32, 33, 35, 36, 37, 38,
1 [P 40 AND A APPROVED. Y Y Y Y Y Y A Y Y A Y A
ITEM 32 REMOVED FROM CONSENT
CALENDAR.
, |APPROVEMINUTES OF REGULAR BOARD  |APPROVED ON CONSENT
MEETING HELD JANUARY 22, 2009. CALENDAR

LEGEND: Y-YES, N-NO, C-CONFLICT, AB-ABSTAIN, P-PRESENT, A-ABSENT

FEBRUARY 26, 2009 REGULAR BOARD RECAP .xIs

1




DIRECTORS VOTING

ATTENDANCE P P P P P P P P P A P P P
v
) < < >
o = z | o % =
N 2 o < = S o < v
ITEM Sl |E|Z|R|Z|28| 8|2 |E2|2z]|2]|z2
SUBJECT ITEM ACTION TAKEN > & = b & g |12 = = z = o
NO. Sl ol x| 2| 22|25z |8 |=&|8 |9 | %=
£ A = = N B S = o = =
— Z =
] a = < ©

PLANNING AND PROGRAMMING
COMMITTEE RECOMMENDED (5-0):

A. APPROVING APPLICATION FOR UP TO
$375,000 IN GRANT FUNDS AVAILABLE
(UPON ACCEPTANCE) FROM FISCAL YEAR
(FY) 2009-10 STATE OF CALIFORNIA
DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION
(CALTRANS) COMMUNITY-BASED PLANNING
GRANT (CBPG) FUNDS; AND

B. ADOPTING THE REQUIRED FY 2009
RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE CHIEF
EXECUTIVE OFFICER TO EXECUTE ANY
DOCUMENTS AND TAKE ANY ACTIONS
NECESSARY FOR THE PURPOSE OF
OBTAINING GRANT FUNDS;

APPROVED ON CONSENT
CALENDAR

PLANNING AND PROGRAMMING
COMMITTEE RECOMMENDED (5-0) FINDING
THAT ALL 89 JURISDICTIONS ARE IN
CONFORMANCE WITH THE CONGESTION
MANAGEMENT PROGRAM FOR LOS
ANGELES COUNTY.

APPROVED ON CONSENT
CALENDAR

LEGEND: Y-YES, N-NO, C-CONFLICT, AB-ABSTAIN, P-PRESENT, A-ABSENT

FEBRUARY 26, 2009 REGULAR BOARD RECAP .xIs

2




DIRECTORS VOTING

ATTENDANCE P P P P P P P P P A P P P
wn
T < < >
O = z ] o~
ITEM Sl2]S | 5| w2 Szl= |28 c|s]|y
X0 SUBJECT ITEM ACTION TAKEN e & E b E 2|52 s é S z o =
' o = = < < |5 € o) o O S <
= [a) = I = = =~ = > |2
Z a = < ©

10

PLANNING AND PROGRAMMING
COMMITTEE RECOMMENDED (5-0)
AUTHORIZING THE CHIEF EXECUTIVE
OFFICER TO AWARD A REVENUE CONTRACT
FOR THREE YEARS WITH TWO, TWO-YEAR
OPTIONS FOR ADDITIONAL PARKING
MANAGEMENT SERVICES CONTRACT NO. PS4
4320-2195 TO CLANCY SYSTEMS
INTERNATIONAL, INC. FOR MANAGEMENT
OF THE RESERVED PARKING MANAGEMENT
CONCESSION FOR PAID PARKING AT
SELECTED TRANSIT STATIONS EFFECTIVE
APRIL 1, 2009.

APPROVED ON CONSENT
CALENDAR

11

PLANNING AND PROGRAMMING
COMMITTEE RECOMMENDED (5-0)
APPROVING THE 2009 CALL FOR PROJECTS
APPLICATION PACKAGE.

APPROVED ON CONSENT
CALENDAR

LEGEND: Y-YES, N-NO, C-CONFLICT, AB-ABSTAIN, P-PRESENT, A-ABSENT

FEBRUARY 26, 2009 REGULAR BOARD RECAP .xIs

3




DIRECTORS VOTING

ATTENDANCE

2~

-l

P P P

-l

>
o~
o~
o]

ITEM
NO.

SUBJECT ITEM

ACTION TAKEN

20

AD-HOC CONGESTION PRICING
COMMITTEE RECOMMENDED (4-0)
AUTHORIZING THE CHIEF EXECUTIVE
OFFICER TO:

A. ESTABLISH A LIFE-OF-PROJECT BUDGET
FOR THE FASTLANES ON INTERSTATES 10
AND 110, CAPITAL PROJECT 210120, IN THE
AMOUNT OF $30,100,000; AND

B. AMEND THE FY 2009 BUDGET TO ADD IN
$3,000,000 OF REVENUES AND
EXPENDITURES TO BE FUNDED WITH
FEDERAL CONGESTION REDUCTION
DEMONSTRATION PROJECT FUNDS TO
BEGIN IMPLEMENTATION OF THE PROJECT
IN FY 2009, SUBJECT TO APPROVAL BY
CALTRANS.

APPROVED ON CONSENT
CALENDAR

21

AD-HOC CONGESTION PRICING
COMMITTEE RECOMMENDED (4-0)
AUTHORIZING THE CHIEF EXECUTIVE
OFFICER TO:

A. NEGOTIATE AND EXECUTE CONTRACT
MODIFICATION #2 TO CONTRACT PS-
0844402110 WITH PB AMERICAS TO PROVIDE
ADDITIONAL DETAILED ANALYSIS TO
SUPPORT THE PROJECT DEVELOPMENT
REQUIREMENTS OF THE LOS ANGELES
CONGESTION REDUCTION
DEMONSTRATION (LA CRD) PROJECT.

APPROVED ON CONSENT
CALENDAR

ANTONOVICH

DUBOIS

RIDLEY-THOMAS

FASANA

KATZ

NAJARIAN
VILLARAIGOSA
(CHAIR)
KNABE

YAROSLAVSKY

FLEMING
O'CONNOR
MOLINA
FAILING

LEGEND: Y-YES, N-NO, C-CONFLICT, AB-ABSTAIN, P-PRESENT, A-ABSENT

FEBRUARY 26, 2009 REGULAR BOARD RECAP .xIs

4




DIRECTORS VOTING
ATTENDANCE p|p | P | P |P | P|P|P|P|A]|P|P]|P
v
) < g >
o = z | o % =
= © o < = O (@) < @)
ITEM Sl |E|Z|R|Z|28| 8|2 |E2|2z]|2]|z2
SUBJECT ITEM ACTION TAKEN Sla | E | < Z 52| = S |z | 3|5
NO. Sl ol x| 2| 22|25z |8 |=&|8 |9 | %=
£ A = = N B S = o = =
Z A z | = 21 = 1o

IN ADDITION, TO PROVIDE TECHNICAL
OVERSIGHT SERVICES FOR THE
IMPLEMENTATION PHASE, WHICH ARE NOT
INCLUDED IN THE ORIGINAL SCOPE OF
SERVICES AND ARE REQUIRED TO SUPPORT
DELIVERY OF THE LA CRD PROJECT, IN AN
AMOUNT NOT-TO-EXCEED $7,083,212,
INCREASING THE TOTAL BOARD-

21 AUTHORIZED AMOUNT FROM $4,675,851 TO
$11,759,063.

THE CURRENT AUTHORIZED AMOUNT IS
INCLUSIVE OF A CONTRACT VALUE OF
$4,250,851 AND CONTRACT MODIFICATION
AUTHORITY AMOUNT OF $425,000; AND

B. AMEND THE FY 2009 BUDGET TO ADD IN
$2.5 MILLION OF REVENUES AND EXPENSES.

LEGEND: Y-YES, N-NO, C-CONFLICT, AB-ABSTAIN, P-PRESENT, A-ABSENT

FEBRUARY 26, 2009 REGULAR BOARD RECAP .xIs

5



DIRECTORS VOTING

ATTENDANCE P P P P P P P P P A P P P
v
) < < >
ITEM >822 | ~n]| 2|02 = sl 2le| 2|y
SUBJECT ITEM ACTION TAKEN S & = b & g |12 = 3 = z = =
NO. 5 o v 3 =< | Z % = o 0 =
S & < < | SO & o = ) = <
= [a) = I = = =~ = > |2
] a = < o

22

AD-HOC CONGESTION PRICING
COMMITTEE RECOMMENDED (4-0)
AUTHORIZING THE CHIEF EXECUTIVE
OFFICER TO:

A. ESTABLISH A LIFE-OF-PROJECT (LOP)
BUDGET FOR THE HARBOR TRANSITWAY
IMPROVEMENTS PROJECT, CAPITAL
PROJECT 202287, IN THE AMOUNT OF
$2,850,000; AND

B. AMEND THE FY 2009 BUDGET TO ADD IN
$300,000 OF REVENUES AND EXPENDITURES
TO BE FUNDED WITH FEDERAL
CONGESTION REDUCTION
DEMONSTRATION PROJECT FUNDS AND
PROPOSITION C 40% FUNDS TO BEGIN
IMPLEMENTATION OF THE PROJECT IN FY
2009.

APPROVED ON CONSENT
CALENDAR

LEGEND: Y-YES, N-NO, C-CONFLICT, AB-ABSTAIN, P-PRESENT, A-ABSENT

FEBRUARY 26, 2009 REGULAR BOARD RECAP .xIs

6




DIRECTORS VOTING

ATTENDANCE P P P P P P P P P A P P P
v
) < < >
ITEM >822 | ~n]| 2|02 = sl 2le| 2|y
SUBJECT ITEM ACTION TAKEN S & = b & g |12 = 3 = z = =
NO. 5 o v 3 =< | Z % = o 0 =
S & < < | SO & o = ) = <
= [a) = I = = =~ = > |2
] a = < o

23

AD-HOC CONGESTION PRICING
COMMITTEE RECOMMENDED (4-0)
AUTHORIZING THE CHIEF EXECUTIVE
OFFICER TO:

A. ESTABLISH A LIFE-OF-PROJECT BUDGET
FOR THE EL MONTE BUSWAY
IMPROVEMENTS AND TRANSIT CENTER
EXPANSION PROJECT, CAPITAL PROJECT
202286, IN THE AMOUNT OF $60,106,000;

B. CANCEL THE RAMIREZ FLYOVER PROJECT
APPROVED THROUGH THE CALL FOR
PROJECTS (PROJECT #4302) AND PROGRAM
$2 MILLION IN CALL FOR PROJECT
PROPOSITION C 25% FUNDS TO THE EL
MONTE BUSWAY IMPROVEMENTS AND
TRANSIT CENTER EXPANSION PROJECT (CP#
202286); AND

C. AMEND THE FY 2009 BUDGET TO ADD IN
$2,600,000 OF REVENUES AND
EXPENDITURES.

APPROVED ON CONSENT
CALENDAR

LEGEND: Y-YES, N-NO, C-CONFLICT, AB-ABSTAIN, P-PRESENT, A-ABSENT

FEBRUARY 26, 2009 REGULAR BOARD RECAP .xIs

7




DIRECTORS VOTING

ATTENDANCE P P P P P P P P P A P P P
v
) < < >
ITEM >822 | ~n]| 2|02 = sl 2le| 2|y
SUBJECT ITEM ACTION TAKEN S & = b & g |12 = 3 = z = =
NO. 5 o v 3 =< | Z % = o 0 =
S & < < | SO & o = ) = <
= [a) = I = = =~ = > |2
] a = < o

30

EXECUTIVE MANAGEMENT AND AUDIT
COMMITTEE RECOMMENDED (3-0)
APPROVING VILLARAIGOSA ANTONOVICH
KNABE NAJARIAN KATZ MOTION THAT THE
MTA BOARD OF DIRECTORS:

A. ADOPT AS BOARD POLICY THAT
MEASURE R 3% COMMUTER RAIL FUNDS
SHALL BE PRIORITIZED FOR METROLINK
SYSTEM SAFETY IMPROVEMENTS, WITH A
FIRST PRIORITY FOR IMPLEMENTATION OF
POSITIVE TRAIN CONTROL (PTC) IN THE LOS
ANGELES COUNTY PORTION OF THE
METROLINK SERVICE AREA.

B. DIRECT THE CEO TO REPORT BACK TO
THE MTA BOARD WITH
RECOMMENDATIONS ON HOW TO
PROGRAM THE REMAINDER OF THE
MEASURE R 3% COMMUTER RAIL FUNDS
AFTER PTC IS IMPLEMENTED AND
OPERATIONAL.

APPROVED ON CONSENT
CALENDAR

LEGEND: Y-YES, N-NO, C-CONFLICT, AB-ABSTAIN, P-PRESENT, A-ABSENT

FEBRUARY 26, 2009 REGULAR BOARD RECAP .xIs

8




DIRECTORS VOTING

ATTENDANCE P p|Pp | P | P | P | P[P ]| P | AP ]| P[P
1%
) < ﬁ >
S = z | o 4 &
= © o < = O (@) < @)
ITEM Sl |E|Z|R|Z|28| 8|2 |E2|2z]|2]|z2
SUBJECT ITEM ACTION TAKEN S lal B | S = lss| = S |z | 3|5
NO. Slo |22 S| 2|=5leg|g8|=2|8|g |z
= [a) = |2 s S S M 8 = O = ™
Z 8 “ 2 < | *|©°

C. DIRECT THE CEO TO PROGRAM, BASED
ON CASH FLOW NEEDS IDENTIFIED BY
METROLINK, UP TO $105 MILLION IN
MEASURE R 3% FUNDS FOR POSITIVE TRAIN
CONTROL IN THE LONG RANGE
TRANSPORTATION PLAN AND ALLOCATE
NECESSARY FUNDS IN FUTURE BUDGETS;
FUNDING COMMITMENT SHALL DEPEND
ON THE LEVEL OF FEDERAL AND/OR STATE
FUNDING SECURED AND SHALL BE
AMENDED, SUBJECT TO MTA BOARD
APPROVAL, WHEN A MORE PRECISE LOS
ANGELES COUNTY SHARE FOR PTC IS
KNOWN.

30

D. DIRECT THE CEO TO DEVELOP AND
RECOMMEND FOR MTA BOARD APPROVAL
ONE OR MORE AGREEMENTS TO FRONT-
FUND THE NON-LOS ANGELES COUNTY
PORTION OF PTC COSTS IF REQUESTED BY
OTHER METROLINK AND/OR ITS MEMBER
30 |AGENCIES, SUBJECT TO THE FOLLOWING:

1. EACH COUNTY SEEKING MTA FRONT-
FUNDING SHALL BE REQUIRED TO
EXECUTE A LEGALLY BINDING REPAYMENT
AGREEMENT.

LEGEND: Y-YES, N-NO, C-CONFLICT, AB-ABSTAIN, P-PRESENT, A-ABSENT

FEBRUARY 26, 2009 REGULAR BOARD RECAP .xIs

9




DIRECTORS VOTING

ATTENDANCE P P P P P P P P P A P P P
v
) < < >
o = z | o % =
N 2 o < = S o < v
ITEM Sl |E|Z|R|Z|28| 8|2 |E2|2z]|2]|z2
SUBJECT ITEM ACTION TAKEN > & = b & g |12 = = z = o
NO. Sl ol x| 2| 22|25z |8 |=&|8 |9 | %=
£ A = = N B S = o = =
— Z =
] a = < ©

2. REPAYMENT TERMS SHALL INCLUDE
INTEREST ANNUALLY EQUAL TO THE
CONSUMER PRICE INDEX TO ACCOUNT FOR
DECREASED SPENDING VALUE OF FUNDS
DUE TO INFLATION.

3. MTA SHALL ISSUE DEBT AGAINST THE
MEASURE R 3% REVENUE STREAM IF
NECESSARY TO MEET MTA'S AND/OR
ANOTHER COUNTY'S PTC SHARE IF
FUNDING ASSISTANCE IS REQUESTED;
OTHER COUNTIES SHALL BE REQUIRED TO
PAY INTEREST AND ISSUANCE COSTS TO
MTA PER AGREED UPON TERMS IF DEBT IS
ISSUED TO MEET SOME OR ALL OF THEIR
SHARE OF PTC FUNDING.

30

LEGEND: Y-YES, N-NO, C-CONFLICT, AB-ABSTAIN, P-PRESENT, A-ABSENT

FEBRUARY 26, 2009 REGULAR BOARD RECAP .xIs

10




DIRECTORS VOTING

ATTENDANCE P P P P P P P P P A P P P
wn
T < < >
Sl e |3 < z S5 2o 8] <o
= ) < & 23]
ITEM 5 o) T Z E = .L_.7 — m E E Z E E
NO SUBJECT ITEM ACTION TAKEN Z e = ﬁ § < é E <ZC = b= % = =
. o 2 e < < | <C| & o o O S =
= a = oy 5 2 & = S = =
z a “ |12 < ©
= > ”
CONSTRUCTION COMMITTEE
RECOMMENDED (3-0):
A. AUTHORIZING THE CHIEF EXECUTIVE
OFFICER TO:
1. EXECUTE A SEVEN-YEAR INDEFINITE
32 |QUANTITY/INDEFINITE DELIVERY APPROVED A A C Y Y Y A Y Y A Y Y
CONTRACT, CONTRACT NO. MC068 TO
STANTEC CONSULTING, INC. FOR
CONSTRUCTION MANAGEMENT SUPPORT
SERVICES (CONSULTANT SERVICES) ON
CONTRACT WORK ORDERS IN AN AMOUNT
NOT-TO-EXCEED $21,500,000, INCLUSIVE OF
TWO ONE-YEAR OPTIONS;

LEGEND: Y-YES, N-NO, C-CONFLICT, AB-ABSTAIN, P-PRESENT, A-ABSENT

FEBRUARY 26, 2009 REGULAR BOARD RECAP .xIs

11




DIRECTORS VOTING
ATTENDANCE p|p | P | P |P|P|P|P]|P|[A]|P | PP
v
) < g >
S = z | o 4 &
= © o < = O (@) < @)
ITEM Sl |E|Z|R|Z|28| 8|2 |E2|2z]|2]|z2
SUBJECT ITEM ACTION TAKEN Sl e | F| S Z 52| = S| 2| 3|5
NO. Sl ol x| 2| 22|25z |8 |=&|8 |9 | %=
£ A = = N B S = o = =
Z 8 “ 2 < | *|©°

32

2. EXECUTE INDIVIDUAL CONTRACT WORK
ORDERS AND MODIFICATIONS WITHIN THE
BOARD-APPROVED CONTRACT VALUE;

B. DELEGATING TO THE CEO SHOULD
METRO BE UNABLE TO CONCLUDE
NEGOTIATIONS WITH STANTEC
CONSULTING, INC., THE AUTHORITY TO
NEGOTIATE AND EXECUTE A CONTRACT
WITH THE NEXT MOST QUALIFIED
PROPOSER.

33

CONSTRUCTION COMMITTEE
RECOMMENDED (3-0) AUTHORIZING THE
CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER TO:

A. EXECUTE A FIVE-YEAR INDEFINITE
QUANTITY/INDEFINITE DELIVERY
CONTRACT NO. EN076 WITH TRC
SOLUTIONS, INC. FOR ENVIRONMENTAL
ENGINEERING SERVICES ON CONTRACT
WORK ORDERS, IN AN AMOUNT NOT-TO-
EXCEED $19,947,500, INCLUSIVE OF TWO
ONE-YEAR OPTIONS; AND

B. EXECUTE INDIVIDUAL CONTRACT WORK
ORDERS AND MODIFICATIONS WITHIN THE
BOARD-APPROVED CONTRACT VALUE.

APPROVED ON CONSENT
CALENDAR

LEGEND: Y-YES, N-NO, C-CONFLICT, AB-ABSTAIN, P-PRESENT, A-ABSENT

FEBRUARY 26, 2009 REGULAR BOARD RECAP .xIs

12



DIRECTORS VOTING

ATTENDANCE P P P P P P P P P A P P P
v
) < < >
ITEM >822 | ~n]| 2|02 = sl 2le| 2|y
SUBJECT ITEM ACTION TAKEN S & = b & g |12 = 3 = z = =
NO. 5 o v 3 =< | Z % = o 0 =
S & < < | SO & o = ) = <
= [a) = I = = =~ = > |2
] a = < o

35

OPERATIONS COMMITTEE RECOMMENDED
(3-0) AUTHORIZING THE CHIEF EXECUTIVE
OFFICER TO AWARD A FIRM, FIXED PRICE
CONTRACT UNDER BID NO. OP34342261
WITH REYNOLDS BUICK/PONTIAC/GMC
TRUCKS, FOR TWO BUCKET TRUCKS IN AN
AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED $283,097,
INCLUSIVE OF SALES TAX.

APPROVED ON CONSENT
CALENDAR

36

OPERATIONS COMMITTEE RECOMMENDED
(3-0) AUTHORIZING THE CHIEF EXECUTIVE
OFFICER TO AWARD A FIVE-YEAR FIRM
FIXED UNIT RATE, CONTRACT NO.
OP33442273 TO PESTMASTER SERVICES,
INC., THE LOWEST RESPONSIVE AND
RESPONSIBLE BIDDER, TO PROVIDE
HERBICIDE APPLICATION SERVICES ON
METRO RAILROAD RIGHTS-OF-WAY AND
TRANSIT FACILITIES FOR AN AMOUNT NOT
TO EXCEED $1,364,846, INCLUSIVE OF TWO
ONE-YEAR OPTIONS.

APPROVED ON CONSENT
CALENDAR

37

OPERATIONS COMMITTEE RECOMMENDED
(3-0) AUTHORIZING THE CHIEF EXECUTIVE
OFFICER TO EXECUTE A LETTER OF
AGREEMENT WITH THE EXPOSITION
CONSTRUCTION AUTHORITY FOR
PURCHASE OF TRAIN TO WAYSIDE
COMMUNICATIONS EQUIPMENT IN AN
AMOUNT NOT-TO-EXCEED $1.53 MILLION.

APPROVED ON CONSENT
CALENDAR

LEGEND: Y-YES, N-NO, C-CONFLICT, AB-ABSTAIN, P-PRESENT, A-ABSENT

FEBRUARY 26, 2009 REGULAR BOARD RECAP .xIs

13




DIRECTORS VOTING

ATTENDANCE P P P P P P P P P A P P P
wn
T < g >
@] p= z R~ [
ITEM Sl2]S | 5| w2 Szl= |28 c|s]|y
— SUBJECT ITEM ACTION TAKEN e = = b L;; g |3 é < é S Z g o=
o bl —_ =] =
ela|g|= < (28| 2| g2 |c|=]|%
Z a = < o

38

OPERATIONS COMMITTEE RECOMMENDED
(3-0) AUTHORIZING THE CHIEF EXECUTIVE
OFFICER TO AWARD A ONE-YEAR FIRM
FIXED PRICE CONTRACT UNDER BID NO. OP-
3960-2134R, TO J.M. FIBER OPTICS, INC., THE
LOWEST RESPONSIVE AND RESPONSIBLE
BIDDER, FOR SONET FIBER OPTIC
TRANSMISSION EQUIPMENT FOR THE
METRO RED, BLUE, AND GREEN LINES, FOR
AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED $2,481,005
INCLUSIVE OF SALES TAX AND FOUR
OPTIONS.

APPROVED ON CONSENT
CALENDAR

LEGEND: Y-YES, N-NO, C-CONFLICT, AB-ABSTAIN, P-PRESENT, A-ABSENT

FEBRUARY 26, 2009 REGULAR BOARD RECAP .xIs

14




DIRECTORS VOTING

ATTENDANCE

2~

-l

P P P

-l

>
o~
o~
o]

ITEM
NO.

SUBJECT ITEM

ACTION TAKEN

39

OPERATIONS COMMITTEE RECOMMENDED
(3-0) AUTHORIZING THE CHIEF EXECUTIVE
OFFICER TO AWARD A 36-MONTH, FIRM
FIXED PRICE CONTRACT UNDER BID
NUMBER 09-0011 TO VALLEY POWER
SYSTEMS, INC., THE LOWEST RESPONSIVE
AND RESPONSIBLE BIDDER FOR BUS
MASTER OVERHAUL KITS FOR AN AMOUNT
NOT TO EXCEED $6,056,977, INCLUSIVE OF
SALES TAX AND A TWO-YEAR OPTION.

APPROVED ON CONSENT
CALENDAR

40

OPERATIONS COMMITTEE RECOMMENDED
(3-0) EXTENDING TIGER TEAM EFFORTS
THROUGH JULY 31, 2009 REPORTING BACK
TO THE OPERATIONS COMMITTEE AND
SERVICE SECTOR GOVERNANCE COUNCILS
QUARTERLY OR AS NEEDED.

APPROVED ON CONSENT
CALENDAR

41

OPERATIONS COMMITTEE RECOMMENDED
(3-0) NOT ENTERING INTO AN AGREEMENT
WITH TRANSPORTATION FOUNDATION LOS
ANGELES FOR AN INTERNSHIP PROGRAM
FOR VETERANS.

APPROVED ON CONSENT
CALENDAR

CHAIR'S REPORT

RECEIVED

ARON MILLER OF SENATOR
PAVLEY'S OFFICE PRESENTED
RESOLUTION OF APPRECIATION
TO CEO ROGER SNOBLE.

ANTONOVICH

DUBOIS

RIDLEY-THOMAS

FASANA

KATZ

NAJARIAN
VILLARAIGOSA
(CHAIR)
KNABE

YAROSLAVSKY

FLEMING
O'CONNOR
MOLINA
FAILING

LEGEND: Y-YES, N-NO, C-CONFLICT, AB-ABSTAIN, P-PRESENT, A-ABSENT

FEBRUARY 26, 2009 REGULAR BOARD RECAP .xIs

15




DIRECTORS VOTING

ATTENDANCE P P P P P P P P P A P P P
v
T ! 3 o
@] = Z o ~—_ ~
ER > 2|8 || n|=|e2|la|5|2|2|2]|¢2
SUBJECT ITEM ACTION TAKEN 2 @ = < > S |135| < _1 s Z o o
NoO. g 5 0 2 3 = (25| 2 z = o 0 2
= A = |2 <Z): 52 = =~ E? v = =
< 5 > >
4 |CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER'S REPORT NONE

LEGEND: Y-YES, N-NO, C-CONFLICT, AB-ABSTAIN, P-PRESENT, A-ABSENT

FEBRUARY 26, 2009 REGULAR BOARD RECAP .xIs

16




DIRECTORS VOTING
ATTENDANCE p|l e ||| P ||| P | P|A|lP|P|eP
wn
ac < < >
Sl a| 3] < z |84 2 lo |8 <o
ITEM 2l |8z | |2 (28|28 |2 |E2|2z]|2]|z2
NO SUBJECT ITEM ACTION TAKEN S T =T L;; |22l = |2 |58 |2 |8
: o 2 i < < |SC| & o o O g <
= [a) = I = =~ = > |2
z a “ |12 < ©
= > ”
PLANNING AND PROGRAMMING
COMMITTEE RECOMMENDED (5-0) AS
AMENDED AUTHORIZING THE CHIEF
EXECUTIVE OFFICER TO: APPROVED. REQUESTED REPORT
A. CANCEL THE EXISTING FUNDING ;Egg;gfgégg II:\I(EI\{W
12 |AGREEMENT WITH THE CALIFORNIA Y Y Y Y A Y Y Y Y A Y A
SOUNDWALLS THAT CAN MEET
DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION
CALTRANS REQUIREMENTS AND
(CALTRANS) FOR THE CONSTRUCTION OF BE BUILT AT A LOWER COST
SOUNDWALL PACKAGE 4 ALONG THE :
INTERSTATE 210 FREEWAY AND TRANSFER
THE PACKAGE TO METRO FOR
CONSTRUCTION;

12

B. PROGRAM AN ADDITIONAL $15:964 4.6
MILLION IN PROPOSITION C 25% FUNDS
FOR PACKAGES 4;5-6;-7-8;16 AND 11 AS
FOLLOWS:

1. $200,000 FOR DESIGN SUPPORT SERVICES
DURING THE CONSTRUCTION OF PACKAGE
4;

LEGEND: Y-YES, N-NO, C-CONFLICT, AB-ABSTAIN, P-PRESENT, A-ABSENT

FEBRUARY 26, 2009 REGULAR BOARD RECAP .xIs

17



DIRECTORS VOTING

ATTENDANCE P P P P P P P P P A P P P
v
) < g >
o = z | o % =
N 2 o < = S o < v
ITEM Sl |E|Z|R|Z|28| 8|2 |E2|2z]|2]|z2
SUBJECT ITEM ACTION TAKEN > & = b & g |12 = = z = o
NO. Sl ol x| 2| 22|25z |8 |=&|8 |9 | %=
£ A = = N B S = o = =
— Z =
] a = < ©

4. $4.6 MILLION FOR METRO TO COMPLETE
THE FINAL DESIGN OF SOUNDWALL
PACKAGE 11 (SR-170 AND 1-405 IN THE SAN
12 |FERNANDO VALLEY); AND

C. USE THE PLANNING BENCH (CONTRACT
NO. PS 4310-1268) AND TO NEGOTIATE AND
EXECUTE A TASK ORDER FOR DESIGN FOR
PACKAGE 11 IN AN AMOUNT NOT-TO-
EXCEED $4.6 MILLION, WHICH WILL ALSO
INCREASE THE THRESHOLD OF THE BENCH
BY THE SAME AMOUNT.

LEGEND: Y-YES, N-NO, C-CONFLICT, AB-ABSTAIN, P-PRESENT, A-ABSENT

FEBRUARY 26, 2009 REGULAR BOARD RECAP .xIs

18




DIRECTORS VOTING

ATTENDANCE

2~

-l

P

o~
>
o~
o~
o]

P P

ITEM
NO.

SUBJECT ITEM

ACTION TAKEN

ANTONOVICH

DUBOIS

RIDLEY-THOMAS

FASANA

KATZ

NAJARIAN

VILLARAIGOSA

(CHAIR)
KNABE
YAROSLAVSKY
FLEMING
O'CONNOR
MOLINA
FAILING

13

PLANNING AND PROGRAMMING
COMMITTEE FORWARDED TO THE FULL
BOARD WITHOUT RECOMMENDATION
SUBJECT TO REWRITE AND CLARIFICATION
KNABE NAJARIAN O’CONNOR FASANA
DUBOIS ANTONOVICH MOTION THAT THE
METRO BOARD, RECOGNIZING THE NEEDS
OF ALL LOW INCOME TRANSIT USERS IN
THE COUNTY, EXTENDS THE RIDER RELIEF
TRANSPORTATION PROGRAM TO SERVICES
PROVIDED BY INCLUDED AND ELIGIBLE
MUNICIPAL OPERATORS IN LOS ANGELES
COUNTY, WITH NO ADDITIONAL REVENUES
NEEDED SINCE THE EXTENDED PROGRAM
CAN BE ACCOMMODATED WITHIN THE
FUNDING ORIGINALLY APPROVED BY THE
METRO BOARD IN 2007.

APPROVED.

LEGEND: Y-YES, N-NO, C-CONFLICT, AB-ABSTAIN, P-PRESENT, A-ABSENT

FEBRUARY 26, 2009 REGULAR BOARD RECAP .xIs

19




DIRECTORS VOTING

ATTENDANCE

2~

-l

P

o~
>
o~
o~
o]

P P

ITEM
NO.

SUBJECT ITEM

ACTION TAKEN

ANTONOVICH

DUBOIS

RIDLEY-THOMAS

FASANA

KATZ

NAJARIAN

VILLARAIGOSA

(CHAIR)
KNABE
YAROSLAVSKY
FLEMING
O'CONNOR
MOLINA
FAILING

16

FINANCE AND BUDGET COMMITTEE
RECOMMENDED AS AMENDED BY
DIRECTOR NAJARIAN (4-0):

A. APPROVING WAIVERS OF INVESTMENT
POLICY PROVISIONS;

B. AUTHORIZING THE IMMEDIATE
PURCHASE OF $21 MILLION OF GENERAL
OBLIGATION BONDS FOR PROJECTS UNDER
CONSTRUCTION:

1. THE INTERSTATE 10 BUSWAY
REHABILITATION PROJECT THAT WAS
APPROVED UNDER BOARD-DELEGATED
AUTHORITY; AND

2. OTHER SMALL PROJECTS IN THE FINAL
STAGES OF CONSTRUCTION AS
RECOMMENDED BY CALTRANS.

C. AUTHORIZING THE CHIEF EXECUTIVE
OFFICER TO NEGOTIATE AND EXECUTE
FURTHER BOND PURCHASES TO KEEP
OTHER LOS ANGELES COUNTY PROJECTS
ON SCHEDULE UNDER SIMILAR TERMS UP
TO A MAXIMUM OF $200 MILLION; AND

APPROVED AS AMENDED. KATZ
AMENDMENT THAT THE WAIVERS
OF INVESTMENT POLICY
PROVISIONS ARE SUBJECT TO
MEETING REQUIRED TIMELINE
PARAMETERS OF THE
MEMORANDUM OF
UNDERSTANDING.

LEGEND: Y-YES, N-NO, C-CONFLICT, AB-ABSTAIN, P-PRESENT, A-ABSENT

FEBRUARY 26, 2009 REGULAR BOARD RECAP .xIs

20




DIRECTORS VOTING

ATTENDANCE P P P P P P P P P A P P P
v
) < g >
o = z | o % =
N 2 o < = S o < v
ITEM Sl |E|Z|R|Z|28| 8|2 |E2|2z]|2]|z2
SUBJECT ITEM ACTION TAKEN > & = b & g |12 = = z = o
NO. Sl ol x| 2| 22|25z |8 |=&|8 |9 | %=
£ A = = N B S = o = =
— Z =
] a = < ©

D. INCLUSION OF THE FOLLOWING
PROJECTS FOR INCLUSION IN THE FIRST
BOND PURCHASE:

1. NEW STATION TRACK AT LOS ANGELES
UNION STATION, $22 MILLION

2. BUS MID-LIFE REHABILITATION, $20
MILLION

3. INTERSTATE 10 HOV LANES I-605 TO
PUENTE, $66 MILLION

4. ATSAC-RESEDA PHASE I, $9 MILLION
16 E. WORKING WITH THE SOUTHERN
CAIIFORNIA REGIONAIL RAIL AUTHORITY

TO IDENTIFY THE COSTS OF THE OTHER
MEMBER AGENCIES FOR THIS PROJECT;
AND REQUIRING EACH COUNTY THAT
REQUIRES MTA FRONT-FUNDING TO
EXECUTE A LEGALLY-BINDING REPAYMENT

AGREEMENT. IE, AND WHEN, THE STATE
REPAYS THE MTA FOR THE PURCHASED
BONDS, THE MTA BOARD SHAIL
DETERMINE THE USE OF THE INTEREST
AND REPAYMENT.

LEGEND: Y-YES, N-NO, C-CONFLICT, AB-ABSTAIN, P-PRESENT, A-ABSENT

FEBRUARY 26, 2009 REGULAR BOARD RECAP .xIs

21




DIRECTORS VOTING

ATTENDANCE P P P P P P P P P A P P P
wn
T < < >
Sl e |3 < z S5 2o 8] <o
= ) < & 23]
ITEM 5 o) T Z E = .L_.7 — m <>: E Z E E
NO SUBJECT ITEM ACTION TAKEN Z e = §) § < é E <ZC = b= % = =
. o 2 e < < | <C| & o o O S =
= a = oy 5 2 & = S = =
z a “ |12 < ©
= > ~
PLANNING COMMITTEE FORWARDED TO
THE FULL BOARD WITHOUT
RECOMMENDATION:
A. ESTABLISHING LOS ANGELES COUNTY
FUNDING APPROVAL/OBLIGATION
DEADLINES FOR FUNDS TO BE MADE
AVAILABLE THROUGH THE AMERICAN
RECOVERY AND REINVESTMENT ACT OF
4| 2009 (THE RECOVERY ACT) - 75 DAYS FROM_|APPROVED AS AMENDED. Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y A Y Y
ENACTMENT FOR THE FIRST 50 PERCENT OF
FEDERAL FUNDS AND JUNE 1, 2010 FOR THE
SECOND 50 PERCENT OF FEDERAL FUNDS
(SUBJECT TO DEADLINES), TO OBLIGATE AS
MUCH OF THE FULL COUNTY SHARE AS
QUICKLY AS POSSIBLE AND HELP POSITION
THE COUNTY FOR ANY REDIRECTED
FUNDING;

LEGEND: Y-YES, N-NO, C-CONFLICT, AB-ABSTAIN, P-PRESENT, A-ABSENT

FEBRUARY 26, 2009 REGULAR BOARD RECAP .xIs

22




DIRECTORS VOTING

ATTENDANCE P p|Pp | P | P | P | P[P ]| P | AP ]| P[P
1%
) < ﬁ >
S = z | o 4 &
= © o < = O (@) < @)
ITEM Sl |E|Z|R|Z|28| 8|2 |E2|2z]|2]|z2
SUBJECT ITEM ACTION TAKEN S lal B | S = lss| = S |z | 3|5
NO. Slo |22 S| 2|=5leg|g8|=2|8|g |z
= [a) = |2 s S S M 8 = O = ™
Z 8 “ 2 < | *|©°

B. ALLOCATING AND PROGRAMMING 100
PERCENT OF FEDERAL SECTION 5307 URBAN
FORMULA/TRANSIT CAPITAL FUNDS USING
THE CAPITAL ALLOCATION DISTRIBUTION
FROM THE ANNUAL TRANSIT FUND
ALLOCATION PROCESS, RESULTING IN THE
UP-TO-GRANT AMOUNTS BY TRANSIT
OPERATOR;

C. ALLOCATING AND PROGRAMMING 100
PERCENT OF FEDERAL SECTION 5309 FIXED
GUIDEWAY MODERNIZATION AND

44 |FEDERAL SECTION 5340 FUNDS FOR THE
ELIGIBLE CAPITAL PROJECTS;

D. ALLOCATING AND PROGRAMMING UP TO
$113.4 MILLION OF FLEXIBLE FEDERAL
REGIONAL SURFACE TRANSPORTATION
PROGRAM (RSTP) FUNDS TO CITIES AND
THE COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES FOR
ELIGIBLE TRANSPORTATION CAPITAL
PROJECTS USING A “FIRST-COME-FIRST-
SERVED” APPROACH FOR UP TO 100
PERCENT OF EACH LOCAL JURISDICTION’S
POPULATION SHARE;

LEGEND: Y-YES, N-NO, C-CONFLICT, AB-ABSTAIN, P-PRESENT, A-ABSENT

FEBRUARY 26, 2009 REGULAR BOARD RECAP .xIs

23




DIRECTORS VOTING

ATTENDANCE P P P P P P P P P A P P P
v
) < g >
o = z | o % =
N 2 o < = S o < v
ITEM Sl |E|Z|R|Z|28| 8|2 |E2|2z]|2]|z2
SUBJECT ITEM ACTION TAKEN > & = b & g |12 = = z = o
NO. Sl ol x| 2| 22|25z |8 |=&|8 |9 | %=
£ A = = N B S = o = =
— Z =
] a = < ©

E. ALLOCATING AND PROGRAMMING UP TO
50 PERCENT OF ANY FEDERAL
TRANSPORTATION ENHANCEMENTS
ACTIVITIES (TEA) FUNDS MADE AVAILABLE
TO THE ELIGIBLE CANDIDATE PROJECTS
(WITH PRIORITY TO BE DETERMINED BY
THE CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER), AND
ALLOCATING AND PROGRAMMING UP TO 50
PERCENT OF ANY FEDERAL TEA FUNDS
MADE AVAILABLE TO THE CITIES AND
COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES FOR THEIR
FEBRUARY 9, 2009 LIST OF ELIGIBLE
CANDIDATE PROJECTS (WITH PRIORITY TO
BE DETERMINED BY THE TECHNICAL
ADVISORY COMMITTEE), SUBJECT TO THE
APPROVAL OF THE CALIFORNIA
DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION
(CALTRANS) AND THE CALIFORNIA
TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION (CTC);

LEGEND: Y-YES, N-NO, C-CONFLICT, AB-ABSTAIN, P-PRESENT, A-ABSENT

FEBRUARY 26, 2009 REGULAR BOARD RECAP .xIs

24




DIRECTORS VOTING

ATTENDANCE P P P P P P P P P A P P P
v
) < g >
o = z | o % =
N 2 o < = S o < v
ITEM Sl |E|Z|R|Z|28| 8|2 |E2|2z]|2]|z2
SUBJECT ITEM ACTION TAKEN > & = b & g |12 = = z = o
NO. Sl ol x| 2| 22|25z |8 |=&|8 |9 | %=
£ A = = N B S = o = =
— Z =
] a = < ©

F. ALLOCATING AND PROGRAMMING UP TO
$200 MILLION IN REGIONAL IMPROVEMENT
PROGRAM (RIP) FUNDS OR OTHER SIMILAR
FUNDS FOR CASH FLOW PURPOSES TO
ENABLE THE ON-TIME AWARD OF THE
INTERSTATE 405 NORTHBOUND CARPOOL
LANE FROM INTERSTATE 10 TO U.S. 101;
PROGRAMMING THE REMAINING RIP OR
OTHER SIMILAR FUNDS, IF ANY, TO THE
INTERSTATE 5 CARPOOL LANE PROJECT
FROM STATE ROUTE 118 TO STATE ROUTE
170; AND PROGRAMMING LOCAL FUNDS
RELEASED FOR A $37 MILLION COST
RESERVE THAT THE FEDERAL HIGHWAY
ADMINISTRATION IS REQUIRING FOR THE
INTERSTATE INTERSTATE 5 CARPOOL LANE
PROJECT FROM STATE ROUTE 134 TO STATE
ROUTE 170;

LEGEND: Y-YES, N-NO, C-CONFLICT, AB-ABSTAIN, P-PRESENT, A-ABSENT

FEBRUARY 26, 2009 REGULAR BOARD RECAP .xIs

25




DIRECTORS VOTING

ATTENDANCE P p|Pp | P | P | P | P[P ]| P | AP ]| P[P
1%
) < ﬁ >
S = z | o 4 &
= © o < = O (@) < @)
ITEM Sl |E|Z|R|Z|28| 8|2 |E2|2z]|2]|z2
SUBJECT ITEM ACTION TAKEN S lal B | S = lss| = S |z | 3|5
NO. Slo |22 S| 2|=5leg|g8|=2|8|g |z
= [a) = |2 s S S M 8 = O = ™
Z 8 “ 2 < | *|©°

G. ADOPTING THE FUNDING PLANS
SUBJECT TO RECOVERY ACT FUNDING
BEING MADE AVAILABLE, AND
NOMINATING THE EXPOSITION LIGHT RAIL
TRANSIT (LRT) PHASE I PROJECT FOR $150
MILLION OF FEDERAL SECTION 5309 NEW
STARTS/DISCRETIONARY FUNDS AND THE
GOLD LINE FOOTHILL LRT EXTENSION

44 |PROJECT FOR $150 MILLION OF FEDERAL
SECTION 5309 NEW
STARTS/DISCRETIONARY FUNDS, IN
ADDITION TO THE POSSIBLE
ACCELERATION OF METRO’S EXISTING
FEDERAL FULL FUNDING GRANT
AGREEMENT COMMITMENTS TO THE GOLD
LINE EASTSIDE EXTENSION TO
WHITTIER/ATLANTIC; AND

H. ALLOCATING AND PROGRAMMING
METRO’S SHARE OF FEDERAL SECTION 5307
URBAN FORMULA/TRANSIT CAPITAL
FUNDS, ANY REMAINING RIP RSTP FUNDS,
ANY REALLOCATED FUNDS (AFTER
ADDRESSING REQUESTS FROM THE CITIES
44 |AND COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES AND
MUNICIPAL OPERATORS FOR THEIR
COLLECTIVE SHARES), AND ANY FEDERAL
DISCRETIONARY GRANTS (EXCEPT AS
SPECIFIED IN ACTION G OF THIS
RECOMMENDATION) TO METRO’S ELIGIBLE
PROJECTS IN PRIORITY ORDER.

LEGEND: Y-YES, N-NO, C-CONFLICT, AB-ABSTAIN, P-PRESENT, A-ABSENT

FEBRUARY 26, 2009 REGULAR BOARD RECAP .xIs

26




DIRECTORS VOTING

ATTENDANCE

2~

-l

P

o~
>
o~
o~
o]

P P

ITEM
NO.

SUBJECT ITEM

ACTION TAKEN

ANTONOVICH

DUBOIS

RIDLEY-THOMAS

FASANA

KATZ

NAJARIAN

VILLARAIGOSA

(CHAIR)
KNABE
YAROSLAVSKY
FLEMING
O'CONNOR
MOLINA
FAILING

44

NAJARIAN DUBOIS AMENDMENT THAT:

A. LACMTA (METRO) AND THE MUNICIPAL
OPERATORS THAT ARE ELIGIBLE FOR
AMERICAN RECOVERY AND REINVESTMENT
ACT (ARRA) OF 2009 FUNDS UNDER
FEDERAL SECTION 5307 SHALL HAVE 135
DAYS FROM FEBRUARY 17, 2009 (OR BY JULY
1,2009) IN WHICH TO OBLIGATE THESE
FUNDS. THIS ALLOWS A 45-DAY
PROCESSING PERIOD FOR METRO STAFF.

B. IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE PROVISIONS
MADE IN THE ARRA LAW, THE DEADLINE
ABOVE APPLIES TO NOT MORE THAN 50
PERCENT OF THE FEDERAL SECTION 5307
FUNDS ALLOCATED UNDER THE ARRA.
THE REMAINING 50 PERCENT OF THE
FUNDS SHALL BE OBLIGATED WITHIN 320
DAYS FROM FEBRUARY 17,2009, (OR BY
JANUARY 3, 2010), ALLOWING A 45 DAY
PROCESSING PERIOD FOR METRO.

APPROVED

LEGEND: Y-YES, N-NO, C-CONFLICT, AB-ABSTAIN, P-PRESENT, A-ABSENT

FEBRUARY 26, 2009 REGULAR BOARD RECAP .xIs

27




DIRECTORS VOTING

ATTENDANCE P P P P P P P P P | A | P P P
wn
5 s Z g o
z O v v
S | v | ©| = o | = | o
ITEM 2l |Z |z | |2 |25|8|=2|&|2|2]|z2
NO SUBJECT ITEM ACTION TAKEN Sla | & | < 5 Szl = | 212|182 |E
. o 2 e < < | <C| & o o O S =
= a = oy 5 2 & = S = =
z a “ |12 < ©
= > ~
KATZ AMENDMENT THAT:
A. MEASURE R LOCAL RETURN FUNDS CAN
BE EXCHANGED ON A ONE-FOR-ONE BASIS
WITH STIMULUS FUNDS.
44 B. NOTHING IN THIS ITEM SHALL BE APPROVED Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y A Y Y
CONSTRUED AS SETTING A PRIORITY FOR
THIS FUNDING. BASED ON NEW FEDERAL
REGULATIONS, IF OTHER PROJECTS ARE
ELIGIBLE, THE BOARD WILL REVISIT THIS
ISSUE AT THAT TIME.

LEGEND: Y-YES, N-NO, C-CONFLICT, AB-ABSTAIN, P-PRESENT, A-ABSENT

FEBRUARY 26, 2009 REGULAR BOARD RECAP .xIs

28




DIRECTORS VOTING

ATTENDANCE P P P P P P P P P A P P P
v
z 3 3 : .
Z o 7 ]
s | 2| o | = o | = | v
ITEM 2l ||z | 0|2 |8El2 |2 |2|2z| 2|z
NO SUBJECT ITEM ACTION TAKEN zle|E S |5 |2 |22 |22 |3|2]|%2
s la &= SI3% ¥ | g9 ==
z a G = < o
= > ”
O’CONNOR MOTION THAT THE MTA
BOARD:
A. VIGOROUSLY SUPPORT A TECHNICAL
CORRECTIONS BILL TO SENATE BILL 375
AND THAT THESE EFFORTS BE PLACED AT
46 THE TOP OF METRO’S STATE LEGISLATIVE APPROVED Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y A Y Y
PRIORITIES; AND
B. INSTRUCT METRO LEGISLATIVE STAFF TO
WORK CLOSELY WITH SENATOR STEINBERG
IN THIS EFFORT.
45 |CLOSED SESSION
PERSONNEL MATTERS - G.C. 54957:
PUBLIC EMPLOYEE APPOINTMENT
A CONSIDER APPOINTMENT OF CHIEF NO REPORT.
EXECUTIVE OFFICER
CONFERENCE WITH LEGAL COUNSEL -
PENDING LITIGATION - G.C. 54959.9(A) APPROVED SETTLEMENT IN THE
458 1. JERELL LOGAN V. LACMTA, CASE NO. AMOUNT OF $3.2 MILLION. A A Y Y Y Y Y Y Y A Y Y
BC385256
2. JORGE HASBUN, ET AL V. LACMTA, CASE [APPROVED SETTLEMENT IN THE
458 NO. BC391333 AMOUNT OF $1.9 MILLION. A A Y Y Y Y Y Y Y A Y Y

LEGEND: Y-YES, N-NO, C-CONFLICT, AB-ABSTAIN, P-PRESENT, A-ABSENT

FEBRUARY 26, 2009 REGULAR BOARD RECAP .xIs

29




